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Er City of Palmetto Meeting Date

11711Agenda Itemp Oi
4N

Jim Freeman Code Enforcement

Presenter Department

TiFln

Rickert Properties appeal of the500000fine imposed by the Code Enforcement Board against the former

owners of 221 3d Avenue DriveWest Palmetto Florida

The property that was the subject of the code enforcement action CEB 1105 is located at 221 3 Avenue Drive West Palmetto

Florida PID 3102900259Township 34S Range 17E Section 23

The Respondents at the time of the hearings were Steven E Gatton and Linda L Gatton 6880 East Harrold Road Churubusco

Indiana The code violation concerned a deteriorating boathouse at that address this boathouse was condemned by the City Building
Department on January 24 2011 The boathouse posed a safety hazard for other properties in theneighborhood due to its dilapidated
condition

Following the initial hearing of CEB I 1OS on Mazch 29 2011 the Code Enforcement Board issued the Administrative Order

directing the Respondents Steven Linda Gatton to secure the requisite building permits to either repair or demolish the boathouse

by April 8 201 L All relative work was to be completed within thirty days of the issuance of the permits Administrative costs

incurred by the City in the prosecution of this case in the amount of38820plus applicable recording fees were assessed against the

Gattons on Mazch 29 2011

The second public hearing on this case was held on May 31 2011 At that time theCity of Palmetto Code Enforcement Board found

the violation to be irreversible or irreparable and imposed ax00000fine against the Gattons fornot repairing or demolishing the

boathouse The Board further ordered that ifthe Gattons failed to demolish the boathouse within the next thirty days then the City of

Palmetto shall have the building demolished with any costs incurred by the City being filed as a lien against the property

Superior Bank National Association held a mortgage on this property and they entered into an agreement with the Code Enforcement

Boazd to delay the Citys demolition of the property They requested the suspension of the thirty day time frame cited inthe Boards

Order Imposing Fine and Lien dated May 31 201 I Superior Bank reported the Gattons intended to transfer title of thisproperty to

the Bank and once the Bank took possession they would proceed with the demolition of the structure A date certain for the

boathouse demolition by the Bank was established as August 3Q 201 1

Superior Bank notified Code Enforcement on July 27 2011 that they could not guarantee they would be able to meet the date certain

and they recommended the City proceed with the demolition On July 29 2011 Will Robinson representing Wayne Rickert contacted

Bill Strollo to advise that MrRickert was in the process of purchasing the boathouse property Mr Robinson was advised of Superior
Banksdecision to withdraw tiOm the CEB Stipulation and he was told the City would proceed with the demolition of the boathouse

Mr Robinson was aware of the CEB imposed costs and fines and he inquired regarding the process to appeal he fine Ownership of

the property was transferred from the Gattons to Pegel Point LLC on August l2 201 1

fhe boathouse was demolished by GSConstruction on September 7 201 I

r to the attached document for the lien total vs hard costs
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2213rd Ave Drive West
Lien and Costs Hard Costs Description

Code Lien and Fine 6114 1208

388officer time 500
asbestos survey 320

attorney

Utility Lien 95 95 Utilities

Demolition ofBoat House 3415 3415 3415 to G5for Demo

Additional Code Enforcement

Timesince lien filed 1075 1075 Officer time

10699 5793

Paid by CRA
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516 8th Avenue West
PO Box 1209

EXHIBIT A Palmetto Florida 342201209
Phone 941 7234570

PALII TTO
Fax 941 7234576

Suncom 5160829
Email chgeneral@palmettoflorg
Web wwwpalmettoflorg

CODE ENFORCEMENT

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

CERTIFIED MAILRETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
CERTIFIED MAIL N07009 2250 0000 2638 9926 and Regular Mail

Steven E Gatton
Linda LGatton

6880 East Harrold Rd

Churubusco IN 467239769

RE City ofPalmetto Petitioner v Steven E Linda L Gatton
Address ofViolation 221 3rd Avenue West Palmetto FL 34221
Legal Description LOT 4 5 AND 6 OF J H RIVIERES ADD TO PALMETTO TOGETHERWITH ALL RIPARIAN RIGHTS APPURTENANT THERETO AND THAT FILLED AREA LYING S OFLOT 6 IF EXTENDED TO A CHANNEL AND THAT PORTION OF AN ISLAND LYING S OF SD
CHANNEL AND BETWEEN THEN S BOUNDARY LINES OF SD LOT 6 IF EXTENDED LESS OR1658 PG 2776 DESC AS FOLLOWS THAT PORTION OF LOTS 4 5 AND 6 OF J H RIVIERESADD TO PALMETTO PB 1 PG 137 BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESC AS FOLLOWS BEG AT A58 IRON PIPE FOUND MARKING THE INTERSECTION OF THE S RW LN OF 4TH ST W ANDTHE W RW LN OF 3RD AVE W SD PT OF INTERSECTION BEING THE NE COR OF SD LOT 5TH S 00 DEG 16 MIN 42 SEC E ALONG SD W RW LN ALSO BEING THE E LN OF SD LOT 5 A
DIST OF 15000 FI TO THE PT OF INTERSECTION OF SD W RW LN AND THE 5 RW LN OF
3RD ST DR W SD PT OF INTERSECTION ALSO BEING THE NW COR OF SD LOT 6 TH N 89
DEG 22 MIN 32 SEC E ALONG SD S RW LN A DIST OF5000 FT TO A CONCRETE MONUMENTMARKING THE NE COR OF SD LOT 6 TH S 00 DEG 16 MIN 42 SEC E ALONG THEMONUMENTED E LN OF SD LOT 6 A DIST OF 5566 FT TH S 65 DEG 36 MIN 37 SEC W 7833FT TH S 06 DEG 35 MIN 13 SEC W 5028FT TH N 83 DEG 42 MIN 57 SEC W ALONG THEOUTSIDE FACE OF AN EXISTING CONCRETE SEAWALL AND ITS ELY EXTENSION A DIST OF6720FT TO A PT ON THE W LN OF AFOREMENTIONED LOT 4 TH N OD DEG 04 MIN 34 SEC WALONG SD W LN A DIST OF 25370 FT TO THE NW COR OF AFOREMENTIONED LOT 4 ALSOBEING A PT ON THE S RW LN OF 4TH ST W TH E ALONG SD S RW LN A DIST OF10000 FTTO THE POB ALSO LESS OR 1667 P 4198 DESC AS COM AT A 58IRON PIPE MARKING THEINTERSEC OF THE S RW LN OF 4TH ST W THE W RW LN OF 3RD AVE W SD PT OFINTERSEC BEING THE NE COR OF LOT 5 OF H RIVIERES ADD TO PALMETTO AS PER PLAT
THEREOF REC IN PB 1 PG 137 TH S 00 DEG 15 MIN 42 SEC E ALNG SD W RW LN ALSOBEING THE E LN OF SD LOT 5 A DIST OF 150 FT TO THE NW COR OF LOT 6 OF SD SUB TH N89DEG 22 MIN 32 SEC E ALNG THE S RW LN OF 3RD ST OR W A DIST OF 50 FT TO A CONCMON MARKING THE NE COR OF SD LOT 6 TH S 00 DEG 16 MIN 42 SEC E ALNG THEMONUMENTED E LN OF SD LOT 6 ITS SLY EXTENSION A DIST OF 48359 FT FOR A POB THCONT S 00 DEG 16 MIN 42 SEC E ALNG SD EXTENDED E LN A DIST OF 4884 FT TO ACROSS CUT ON A CONC SEAWALL CAP TH N 39 DEG 22 MIN 20 SEC W ALNG THE CENTEROF SD SEAWALL A DIST OF 3788FT TH N 50 DEG 34 MIN 33 SEC E 3080FT TO THE POBALSO LESS THAT PART INCLUDED IN OR 18863955 DESC AS FOLLOWSA PARCEL OF LANDIN SEC 23 BEING DESC AS FOLLOWS COMM AT A 58 IRON PIPE MARKING THEINTERSECTION OF THE S RW LN OF 4TH ST W THE W RW LN OF 3RD AVE W SD PT OFINTERSECTION BEING THE NE COR OF LOT 5 J H RIVIERESADD TO PALMETTO PER PL BK 1PG 137 PRMCFL TH 5 00 DEG 16 MIN 42 SEC E ALG SD W RW LN ALSO BEING THE E LNOF SD LOT S A DIST OF 15000FT TO THE NW COR OF LOT 6 OF SD SUB TH N 89 DEG 22
MIN 32 SEC E ALG THE S RW LN OF 3RD ST DR W A DIST OF 5000 FT TO A CONCRETEMONUMENT MARKING THE NE COR OF SD LOT 6 TH S 00 DEG 16 MIN 42 SEC E ALG THE
MONUMENTED E LN OF 5D LOT 6 AND ITS SLY EXT A DIST OF 42378FT FOR A POB TH S40 DEG 44 MIN 57 SEC E 4640 FT TH S 50 DEG 34 MIN 33 SEC W 7177 FT TO THE



Gatton 221 3d Avenue Drive West
Notice ofViolation
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OUTSIDE FACE OF AN EXISTING CONCRETE BLK SEAWALL TH N 39 DEG 22 MIN 20 SEC W
ALG SD OUTSIDE FACE A DIST OF 4719 FT TH N 51 DEG 13 MIN 39 SEC E 7066FT TO
THE POB ALSO LESS OR 18864942 DESC AS FOLLOWS A PARCEL OF LAND IN SEC 23
BEING DESC AS FOLLOWS COMMENCE AT A 58 IRON PIPE MARKING THE INTERSECTION
OF THE S RW LN OF 4TH ST W THE W RW LN OF 3RD AVE W SD PT OF INTERSECTION
BEING THE NE COR OF LOT 5 JH RIVIERES ADD TO PALMETTO PER PLAT THEREOF REC IN PL
BK 1 PG 137 PRMCFL TH S 00 DEG 16 MIN 42 SEC E ALG SD W RW LN ALSO BEING THE E
LN OF SD LOT 5 A DIST OF 15000 FT TO THE NW COR OF LOT 6 OF SD SUB TH N 89 DEG
22 MIN 32 SEC E ALG THE S RW LN OF 3RD ST DR W A DIST OF 5000FT TO A CONCRETE
MONUMENT MARKING THE NE COR OF SD LOT 6 TH S 00 DEG 16 MIN 42 SEC E ALG THE
MONUMENTED

PI 3102900259 Township 345 Range 17E Section 23

Steven E Gatton and Linda L Gatton

The purpose of this letter is to provide you with notice that based upon
investigation ofalleged violations ofCity Code and upon inspection by the undersigned
it has been determined that a violation of the City Code is occurring at the above
referenced property The Code provisions that are in violation and the nature of the
violations are as follows

Palmetto Code of Ordinances Chapter 7 Buildings and Building Regulations
Article VII Dangerous and Unsafe Buildings Section 7153aUnfit or Unsafe
Dwellings or Structures Declared a Nuisance Section7153615altd 6 Section
7153c

Sec7I53aWhen a dwelling or other structure or any portion thereof
including accessory buildings may imperil the health safety welfare
and morals of the occupants thereof or of the surroundilg areas upon
inspection by the administrative official of the land use and development
regulations or his designee such official shall require the repair
demolition or removal thereof
Sec715361Dwellings or structures or portions thereof including
accessory buildings that are structurally unsafe unstable

Sec715365Constituting a hazard to health or safety because of

inadequate maintenance dilapidation obsolescence or abaldonment
Sec 7I5366Dangerous to life or property

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

The above referenced property is unfit and unsafe and poses a danger to
the health safety and welfare ofsurrounding property The building was

condemned by the City of Palmettos Building Department on January
24 201 1

TO REMEDY THESE VIOLATIONS you must accomplish the following action
within ten 0 days of receipt of this Notice The corrective action necessary is as

follows

You must apply for a permit to complete all necessary repairs to bring the
condemned building into compliance or apply for a permit to demolish theeltire
structure



Gatton 221 3d Avenue Drive West

Notice ofViolation
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You must apply for the permit within ten 10 days Work must be completed
within thirty 30 days of the date of the issuance ofthe permit to include repair
or demolishing the structure

THIS IS NOTICE that a failure to accomplish corrective action and remedy the

violations above within the time provided will result in referral ofthis matter to the Citys Code

Enforcement Board for a hearing If after the hearing by the Code Enforcement Board violations

are determined such violations may be punishable by a fine not to exceed Two Hundred and

Fifty Dollars25000 per day for a first violation and a fine not to exceed Five Hundred Doltars

50000 per day for a repeat violation in addition to and including all costs incurred by the

City as a result ofsuch enforcement action

It is the intent of this Notice to assist you in correcting the violations and avoid the

necessity of a hearing before the Code Enforcement Board If you have any specific questions
regarding the violations please contact me at Palmetto City Hall either in person or by telephone
at 941 7234570ext 124

PLEASE GOVERN YOURSELF ACCORDINGLY

DATED this 1 S

day March 2011

CITY OF PALMETTO FLORIDA

1 IC j f i rWhitney111 Cha man
Code Enforce ent Officer

Cc 221 3d Avenue Drive West Palmetto FL 34221

address ofviolationseasonal residence



LAW OFFICE OF HARLAN R DOMBER PA

HARLAN R DOMBER SuITe
fit AR1FRnhIEU ZEAL S7SihAfIUItN1Y

MAR 2 5 2011

CITY HALL

March 24 2011

3900 LARK ZlAI

SARASYIA PLt1R1uA 34233
PLEPHONtd 941939930
1aoosn4130

fnx 9411933400
MAILflfOMHER1AULCUM

ByEMail to chgeneral palmettofl ore by Telefacsimile Transmission to 7234576and By US Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested and By US First Class Mail

City Clerk

City of Palmetto Florida
PO Box 1209

Palmetto FL 342201209

Re City of Palmetto vs Steven E Gatton and Linda L Gatton Code Enforcement
Board Case No CEB 1105

Dear Sirs

Please be advised I have been engaged by the Respondents Steven E Gatton and Linda L
Gatton to represent them in the abovecaptioned Code Enforcement Board action The
Respondents respectfully request a postponement of the hearing on March 29 2011 for a

period of ninety 90 days and as grounds therefor state as follows

1 Respondent Linda L Gatton has a life threatening medical condition and was

required to undergo heart surgery on March 18 2011 for which she was obligated
to return to Indiana so the procedure could be performed by her attending surgeon
She was accompanied by her husband Steven E Gatton and requires his assistance
in Indiana at the present time lothiir and IVirs Gatton are located in irdiana ai
this time and will be unable to return to Florida in time for the scheduled hearing
date

2 As further grounds for the postponement of the hearing Respondents have made
a good faith effort to comply with the Notice of Violation of March 1 2011 as

established by the following

A The damage suffered by the Respondentsboat house was caused by arecent
violent windstorm not due to the neglect of the property owner and the
storm occurred while the Respondents were absent from the property The
boat house is a historic structure on the bank of the Manatee River It is a
valuable resource to the community as well as to the Respondent The

Respondent intends to make the necessary repairs to restore the boat house



City Clerk

City of Palmetto Florida

March 24 2011

Page Two

B Immediately upon receipt of the Notice of Violation the Respondent
procured a permit from the City of Palmetto for the demolition of the

boathouse roof Upon receipt of the permit the Respondent quickly
completed the removal of the roof and the debris on the site In addition the

Respondent filed an application with the City of Palmetto Building
Department for additional permits for the repairs to the roof trusses for

replacement of the roof and for the repair of the damaged portion of the

concrete wall

C As a part of the permit application process and at the request of the City of

Palmetto Building Department Manager Roger Titus the Respondent hired

an engineer to visit the site and produce a report to document the requisite
repairs to the damaged trusses and damaged portion of the concrete wall

The cost of the site visit and report was 62500 Under plans signed and

sealed onMarch 10 2011 Milan S Slovak PEPELicense 67628 ofRS

Professional Engineering Services LLC of 330026StreetWest Bradenton
Florida described the requisite repairs and determined that the damaged
portion of the concrete wall wasnonload bearing The engineersreport was

delivered to the City ofPalmetto Building Department by the Respondent on

or about March 11 2011 A copy of the engineers report is enclosed

herewith

D The projected costof the materials to effect the repairs is100000 Once the

permits are granted the timeframe to accomplish the repairs is estimated at

three 3 weeks Once the Respondent is able to return to Palmetto and

conclude the permitting process with the City of Palmetto Building
Department the Respondent should be able tocomplete the repairs without

need of a Code Enforcement Board hearing

In conclusion the postponement of the hearing is reasonably required by the Respondent
in recognition of the medical emergency of Linda L Gatton and the postponement of the

hearing is reasonably justified in recognition of Respondentsdiligent efforts to rectify the

violation as described in the Notice and the likelihood that the violation will be cured

without need of an enforcement hearing

Please note that I am in receipt of the first page of the Notice of Hearing It is apparent
from the text that the Notice of Hearing was contained on at least two pages Kindly
provide mewith a copy of the complete Notice of Hearing for my file



City Clerk

City of Palmetto Florida
March 24 20I1

Page Three

The Respondents and I look forward to your favorable consideration of the request for
postponement of the hearing

Sincerely

l

Harlan RDcnber

Enclosure as noted
cc Mr and Mrs Steven E Gatton

Roger Titus CBO Building Official City of Palmetto Building Department
Whitney Chapman Code Enforcement Officer City of Palmetto



Deanna Roberts

From William Strollo

Sent Friday March 25 2011 913 AM

To hdomber@aolcom
Cc Whitney Ewing Deanna Roberts Roger Titus

Subject City of Palmetto vs Steven E Gatton and Linda L Gatton CEB 1105

Attachments Notice of Hearingtif

Mr Domber

Attached as per your request please find the Notice of Hearing on the above referenced case I will present your request

for a ninety day postponement of these proceedings to the Board on the scheduled hearing date but I will also present

my opposition to the length of the requested postponement

The damage to your client s boathouse is a direct resutof neglect In March of2009 Mr Gatton was permitted to make

temporary repairs to the roof of this structure by the Palmetto Building Department he wasexpected to return to the

City to complete permitted repairs within the year Had he complied with these arrangements with the Building

Department we would not be facing this crisis today

The engineering report Mr Gatton submitted to the Building Official Roger Titus wasinadequate for Mr Titus to issue a

permit to rehab this structure Mr Gatton wasadvised by me and Mr Titus that he needed full engineering reports to

demonstrate that the boathouse wasstructurally sound or identify what repairs were necessary to achieve compliance

with the building code To date this document has not been submitted and therefore the issuance of a building permit

has been delayed

Mr Gattons presence at the site is not required to bring this structure into compliance He should consider hiring a

licensed contractor to secure the requisite permits and assure that the structure is properly repaired

Your request for a ninety day postponement will bring us into hurricane season This structure in its dilapidated

condition poses a real threat to the health and safety of the other residents in this area

As I stated earlier if you or Mr Gatton are not present at this CEB Hearing I will present your postponement request

with the above comments

Bill Strollo

Director Code Enforcement

City of Palmetto

941 7234570



Deanna Roberts

From HDomber@aolcom
Sent Monday March 28 2011 809 AM
To William Strollo
Cc Whitney Ewing Deanna Roberts Roger Titus
Subject Re City of Palmetto vs Steven E Gatton and Linda L Gatton CEB 1105

Dear Mr Strollo

Thank you for your message I just became engaged by Mr and Mrs Gatton in response to the Notice of Violation on
March 1st Since that date Mr Gatton diligently pursued the permits and hired an engineer to provide what he believed
to be the requested information for the City of Palmetto Building Department With permiting the roof was removed The
debris has been cleared from the site Due to Mrs Gattonssurgery Mr and Mrs Gatton needed to return to Indiana
Mr Gatton knows that he needs to return to Florida as soon as hiswifescondition stabilizes I will encourage him to have
his engineer speak directly with Building Official Roger Titus to ascertain the Citysconditions for issuance of the requisitepermits to restore the boathouse

Sincerely

Harlan R Domber Esquire
Law Office of Harlan R Domber PA
3900 Clark Road Suite L1

Sarasota FL 34233

941 9239930800 8049930
Fax 941 9233400
Email hdomberCaaolcom

Confidentiality Notice The information contained in this electronic transmission is attorney privileged and confidential
information and is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above If the reader of this message is not
the intended recipient you are hereby notified that any dissemination distribution or copying of this communication is
strictly prohibited Ifyou have received this transmission in error please notify us immediately by telephone orEmail and
destroy all copies of the original Email Thank you

Statement Required by USTreasury Department To the extent this message contains tax advice the USTreasuryDepartment requires us to inform you that any advice in this letter is not intended or written by our firm to be used and
cannot be used by any taxpayer for the purpose of avoiding any penalties that may be imposed under the Internal
Revenue Code Advice from our firm relating to Federal tax matters may not be used in promoting marketing or

recommending any entity investment plan or arrangement to any taxpayer

In o mceoano rlofinrlQNl7144O1RQ7 A 11A Conlrrv1nfn4TirnIln1LCla



POINT PAPER

CEB HEARINGS MARCH 29 2011

CEB 1105

Steven E Gatton Linda L Gatton 6880 East Harrold Road Churubusco Indiana

The property that is the subject ofthis code enforcement case is aboathouse located at 221 3rd

Avenue Drive West Palmetto Florida P 3102900259Township 34S Range 17E Section 23

The Respondents Steven E Gatton and Linda L Gatton are identified as the owners of the

property through the Manatee County Property Appraisersand Tax Collectorsweb sites

On March 4 2009 a cease desist order was issued by me for work on this boathouse without a

permit The Building Department allowed Mr Gatton to continue covering his rooftemporarily

prior to his return home to Indiana The deterioration ofthis temporary covering and supporting
subroofis the basis for the current case

On January 19 2011 the complainant reported that pieces ofthe deteriorating roofon the

Respondents boathouse were hitting their home that is adjacent to this property CE Officer

Chapman visited the site documenting the deteriorated condition of this structure On January

24 2011 the structure was condemned by the Building Official and a letter was issued by Code

Enforcement to the owners directing them to secure permits for either the demolition or the

repair of this structure within thirty days Contact was also made with Mr Gattonssisterinlaw

who was advised that repairs or demolition were needed immediately

Mr Gatton returned to Palmetto and contacted the Building Department on January 31 20l 1 A

permit was issued on February 9 2011 for the demolition ofthe roofonly Mr Gatton planned
to remove all ofthe rotted wood from the roof and cover the structure with a tarp while he

returned to Indiana He advised me on February 14h of his intent to totally repair this boathouse

but he needed to return home for his wifes surgery

On March 1 2011 a Notice of Violation was issued directing the Respondents to secure a permit
to complete all necessary repairs to the building or obtain apermit to completely demolish the

structure within ten days The NOV also required the Respondents to complete all work on the

structure within thirty days of the issuance ofthe permit On March 1 201 1 the NOV was

mailed certified regular to the Respondents Indiana home regular mail to the Palmetto

address the NOV was also posted on the property and at City Hall on that date

A site inspection on March 10 2011 revealed astack of plywood sheathing and apile of 2X6s on

site In addition anew roof rafter had been installed on the roof The workers on site Mr

Gattonsbrother and brotherinlawwere directed to cease all activity and the Building Official

was summoned to inspect the site Both workers were told they cannot add any new wood to the

structure without abuilding permit

On March 14 2011 the Notice for tonightshearing was mailed certified regular to the

Respondents Indiana home regular mail to the Palmetto address the NOH was also hand



delivered and explained to Mr Gatton and posted at City Hall on that date Mr Gatton stated he
had to return to Indiana to renew his supply ofhis medication and to be available for his wife
after her surgery He stated he would be unavailable for this hearing but he would send his

attorney to represent him

The structure has remained basically unchanged since activity was stopped on March 10h Mr
Gatton has submitted an application for abuilding permit but this was rejected since he was

required to obtain an engineering report for the entire structure and the scope ofthe submitted

report focused on the roof only

Recommendation

It is recommended the Respondents Steven E Gatton and Linda L Gatton be found in violation
ofthe City ofPalmetto Code ofOrdinances as they pertain to Section7153 ofChapter 7 and
that they secure the requisite building permit within the next ten days all work either demolition
or repair must be completed within thirty days ofsecuring the aforementioned permit Ft is
further recommended that the Cityscosts for processing this case plus any applicable recording
fees be assessed against the Respondents at this time

Total Costs to the Citv as of March 23 2011

Code Enforcement Officers 883 hours @4000hour 35320
Administration Costs 1 hour @3500hour 3500
Total Costs 38820



PALMETTO

516 8th Avenue West

PO Box 1209

Palmetto Florida 342201209
Phone 941 7234570
Fax 941 7234576
Suncom 5160829
Email chgeneralpalmettoflorg
Web wwwpalmettoAorg

BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

OF THE CITY OF PALMETTO FLORIDA

CERTIFIEDMAILRETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
REGULAR MAIL

CITY OF PALMETTO
A political subdivision of the

State ofFlorida

Petitioner

vs
CaseNo11OS

Steven E Gatton

Linda LGatton

6880 East Harrold Road

Churubusco IN 467239769

Respondent

Re Violation Location 221 3dAvenue West Palmetto Florida

Legal Description LOT 4 5 AND 6 OF H RIVIERES ADD TO PALMETTO TOGETHER WITH ALL

RIPARIAN RIGHTS APPURTENANT THERETO AND THAT FILLED AREA LYING S OF LOT 6 IF EXTENDED TO A CHANNEL ANO

THAT PORTION OF AN ISLAND LYING S OF SD CHANNEL AND BETWEEN THEN S BOUNDARY LINES OF SD LOT 6 IF

EXTENDED LESS OR 1658 PG 2776 DESC AS FOLLOWS THAT PORTION OF LOTS 4 5 AND 6 OF J H RIVIERES ADD TO

PALMETTO PB 1 PG 137 BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESC AS FOLLOWS BEG AT A 58IRON PIPE FOUND MARKING

THE INTERSECTION OF THE 5 RW LN OF 4TH ST W AND THE W RW LN OF 3RD AVE W SD PT OF INTERSECTION BEING

THE NE COR OF SD LOT 5 TH S 00 DEG 16 MIN 42 SEC E ALONG SD W RW LN ALSO BEING THE E LN OF SD LOT 5 A

DIST OF 15000 FT TO THE PT OF INTERSECTION OF SD W RW LN AND THE S RW LN OF 3RD ST DR W SD PT OF

INTERSECTION ALSO BEING THE NW COR OF SD LOT 6 TH N 89 DEG 22 MIN 32 SEC E ALONG SD S RW LN A DIST OF

5000 FT TO A CONCRETE MONUMENT MARKING THE NE COR OF SD LOT 6 TH S 00 DEG 16 MIN 42 SEC E ALONG THE

MONUMENTED E LN OF SD LOT 6 A DIST OF 5566FT TH S 85 DEG 36 MIN 37 SEC W 7833 FT TH S 06 DEG 35 MIN 13
SEC W 5028FT TH N 83 DEG 42 MIN 57 SEC W ALONG THE OUTSIDE FACE OF AN EXISTING CONCRETE SEAWALL AND
ITS ELY EXTENSION A DIST OF 6720 FT TO A PT ON THE W LN OF AFOREMENTIONED LOT 4 TH N 00 DEG 04 MIN 34
SEC W ALONG SD W LN A DIST OF 25370 FT TO THE NW COR OF AFOREMENTIONED LOT 4 ALSO BEING A PT ON THE S

RW LN OF 4TH ST W TH E ALONG SD 5 RW LN A DIST OF 10000FT TO THE POB ALSO LESS OR 1667 P 4198 DESC
AS COM AT A58IRON PIPE MARKING THE INTERSEC OF THE S RW LN OF 4TH ST W THE W RW LN OF 3RD AVE W
SD PT OF INTERSEC BEING THE NE COR OF LOT 5 OF H RIVIERES ADD TO PALMETTO AS PER PLAT THEREOF REC IN PB

1 PG 137 TH S 00 DEG 15 MIN 42 SEC E ALNG SD W RW LN ALSO BEING THE E LN OF SD LOT 5 A DIST OF 150 FT TO
THE NW COR OF LOT 6 OF SD SUB TH N 89DEG 22 MIN 32 SEC E ALNG THE S RW LN OF 3RD ST DR W A DIST OF 50

FT TO A CONC MON MARKING THE NE COR OF SD LOT 6 TH S 00 DEG 16 MIN 42 SEC E ALNG THE MONUMENTED E LN

OF SD LOT 6 ITS SLY EXTENSION A DIST OF 48359 FT FOR A POB TH CONT S 00 DEG 16 MIN 42 SEC E ALNG SD

EXTENDED E LN A DIST OF 4884FT TO A CROSS CUT ON A CONC SEAWALL CAP TH N 39 DEG 22 MIN 20 SEC W ALNG
THE CENTER OF SD SEAWALL A DIST OF 3788FT TH N 50 DEG 34 MIN 33 SEC E 3080FT TO THE POB ALSO LESS
THAT PART INCLUDED IN OR 18863955 DESC AS FOLLOWSAPARCEL OF LAND IN SEC 23 BEING DESC AS FOLLOWS

COMM AT A 58IRON PIPE MARKING THE INTERSECTION OF THE S RW LN OF 4TH ST W THE W RW LN OF 3RD AVE

W SD PT OF INTERSECTION BEING THE NE COR OF LOT 5 J H RIVIERES ADD TO PALMETTO PER PL BK 1 PG 137

PRMCFL TH S 00 DEG 16 MIN 42 SEC E ALG SD W RW LN ALSO BEING THE E LN OF SD LOT 5 A DIST OF 15000FT TO

THE NW COR OF LOT 6 OF SO SUB TH N 89 DEG 22 MIN 32 SEC E ALG THE S RW LN OF 3RD ST DR W A DIST OF

5000 FT TO A CONCRETE MONUMENT MARKING THE NE COR OF SD LOT 6 TH S 00 DEG 16 MIN 42 SEC E ALG THE

MONUMENTED E LN OF SD LOT 6 AND ITS SLY EXT A DIST OF 42378 FT FOR A POB TH S 40 DEG 44 MIN 57 SEC E

4640FT TH S 50 DEG 34 MIN 33 SEC W 7177 FT TO THE OUTSIDE FACE OF AN EXISTING CONCRETE BLK SEAWALL



Gatton

Administrative Order

March 29 2011
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TH N 39 DEG 22 MIN 20 SEC W ALG SD OUTSIDE FACE A DIST OF 4719FT TH N 51 DEG 13 MIN 39 SEC E 7066FT
TO THE POB ALSO LESS OR 18864942 DESC AS FOLLOWS A PARCEL OF LAND IN SEC 23 BEING DESC AS FOLLOWS
COMMENCE AT A 58IRON PIPE MARKING THE INTERSECTION OF THE S RW LN OF 4TH ST W THE W RW LN OF 3RD
AVE W SD PT OF INTERSECTION BEING THE NE COR OF LOT 5 H RIVIERES ADD TO PALMETTO PER PLAT THEREOF REC
IN PL BK 1 PG 237 PRMCFL TH S 00 DEG 16 MIN 42 SEC E ALG SD W RWLN ALSO BEING THE E LN OF SD LOT 5 A
DIST OF 15000FT TO THE NW COR OF LOT 6 OF SD SUB TH N 89 DEG 22 MIN 32 SEC E ALG THE S RW LN OF 3RD ST
DR W A DIST OF 5000 FT TO A CONCRETE MONUMENT MARKING THE NE COR OF SD LOT 6 TH S 00 DEG 16 MIN 42
SEC E ALG THE MONUMENTED Township 34S Range 17E Section 23

Parcel ID PI3102900259

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER IMPOSING LIEN

THIS MATTER came before the City of Palmetto Code Enforcement Board for Public Hearing on

March 29 2011 at600pmat Palmetto City Hall after due notice to the Respondent

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Code Enforcement Board ofthe City ofPalmetto finds as a matter of fact that

The above referenced property is unfit and unsafe and poses a danger to the
health safety and welfare of surrounding property The building was condemned
by the City ofPalmettosBuilding Department on January 24 2011

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1 The Code Enforcement Board is properly convened Notice has been given and all conditions
precedent have been satisfied

2 Codes Violated Palmetto Code of Ordinances Chapter 7 Buildings and Building
Regulations Article VII Dangerous and Unsafe Buildings Section7153aUnfit or Unsafe
Dwellings or Structures Declared a Nuisance Section7153b15 and 6 Section 7
153c

ORDER

The Respondents Steven E Gatton and Linda L Gatton are found in violation of the Palmetto Code of
Ordinances as noticed and directed to secure the requisite building permit within the next ten days or by
April 8 2011 and complete all work within thirty days ofsecuring the permit If the aforementioned
action is not taken within the time specified a fine ofup to 25000 per day may be imposed for each daythe violation continues past the date and time specified herein The Respondent is entitled to notice and
an opportunity to be heard prior to a fine being assessed Administrative costs incurred by the City in
the prosecution of this case in the amount of 38820 plus any applicable recording fees are

hereby assessed Upon recording such costs shalt constitute a lien and shall continue with interest
accruing A Public Hearing will be held on May 31 2011 to determine if the violation has been
corrected by the date certain

A certified copy of this Administrative Order may be recorded in the public records of the county and
shall constitute notice to any subsequent purchasers successorsininterest or assigns if the violation
concerns real property and the findings therein shall be binding upon the violator and if the violation
concerns real property any subsequent purchasers successorsininterestor assigns
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Any aggrieved party may appeal this Administrative Order to the Circuit Court in and for Manatee

County Such appeal shall not be a hearing de novo but shall be limited to appellate review ofthe record

created before the Code Enforcement Board An appeal shall be filed within thirty 30 days of the

execution of this Administrative Order

Done and ordered this 29 day ofMarch 2011

Attest

eeman City Clerk

CITY OF PALMETTO
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

rles W Leonard Chair

I hereby certify that a true copy ofthe foregoing Administrative Order Imposing Lien has been furnished

to the Respondents by Certified MaiU Return Receipt Requested and by Regular Mail is 31st day of

March 2011

D nna Roberts Clerk ofthe Boatrd



Deanna Roberts

From William Strollo
Sent Wednesday March 30 2011 159 PM
To HDomber@aolcom
Cc Whitney Ewing Deanna Roberts
Subject RE City of Palmetto vs Steven E Gatton and Linda L Gatton CEB 1105

Mr Domber

The Code Enforcement Board elected to hold the public hearing as scheduled last evening They found your clients in
violation of City codes imposed administrative costs totaling 38820 gave the Gattons ten days to secure a permit to
repair or demolish the boathouse and directed that all work be completed within thirty days of the issuance of the
permit I requested that the BoardsSecretary forward a copy of the AcJministrative Order to you when it is signed by
the Chairman later this date

Ms Roberts willamail a copy to you and forward a hard copy regular mail

Bill Strollo

From HDomber@aolcommailtoHDomber@aolcom
Sent Wednesday March 30 2011 104 PM
To William Strollo

Subject Re City ofPalmetto vs Steven E Gatton and Linda L Gatton CEB 1105

Dear Mr Strollo

At your earliest convenience kindly inform me of the Code Enforcement Boardsdetermination at last eveningshearing

Sincerely

Harlan R Domber Esquire
Law Office of Harlan R Domber PA
3900 Clark Road Suite L1

Sarasota FL 34233

941 92399308008049930
Fax 941 9233400
EmailhdomberCaolcom

Confidentiality Notice The information contained in this electronic transmission is attorney privileged and confidential
information and is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above If the reader of this message is notthe intended recipient you are hereby notified that any dissemination distribution or copying of this communication isstrictly prohibited If you have received this transmission in error please notify us immediately by telephone orEmail anddestroy all copies of the original Email Thank you

Statement Required by USTreasury Department To the extent this message contains tax advice the USTreasuryDepartment requires us to inform you that any advice in this letter is not intended or written by our firm to be used andcannot be used by any taxpayer for the purpose of avoiding any penalties that may be imposed under the InternalRevenue Code Advice from our firm relating to Federal tax matters may not be used in promoting marketing orrecommending any entity investment plan or arrangement to any taxpayer

In a message dated325201191332AMEastern Daylight Time wstrolloCcDpalmettofl orq writes

Mr Domber



516 8th Avenue West

PALMETTO

PO Box 1209

Palmetto Florida 342201209
Phone 941 7234570
Fax 941 7234576
Suncom 5160829
Email chgeneral@palmettoflorg
Webwwwpalmettoflorg

BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

OF THE CITY OF PALMETTO FLORIDA

CERTIFIEDMAILRETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
REGULAR MAIL

CITY OF PALMETTO

A political subdivision of the

State ofFlorida

Petitioner

vs

Steven E Gatton

Linda L Gatton

6880 East Harrold Road

Churubusco IN 467239769

Respondents

Case No CEB 1105

ORDER IMPOSING FINE AND LIEN

Violation Location 221 3d Avenue West

Palmetto Florida 34221

On May 31 2011 the Code Enforcement Board CEB ofthe City of Palmetto conducted a duly noticed
Public Hearing in regard to the above Respondents Following receipt of sworn testimony and other

evidence the Board makes the following findings

The Respondents were found in violation ofthe City ofPalmetto Code ofOrdinances at a

hearing held on March 29 2011 A copy of the BoardsOrder is attached hereto and

incorporated herein as Exhibit A
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Order Imposing Fine

May 31 2011
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ORDER

Based on the foregoing the Code Enforcement Board finds the violation to be irreversible or

irreparable and imposes a fine of5000 The Board further orders the condemned building to

be demolished within thirty days by the Respondents Should the Respondents fail to demolish

the building within thirty days then the City of Palmetto shall have the building demolished

with any costs incurred by the City being filed as a lien on the property A certified copy of this

Order shall be recorded in the Public Records of Manatee County and any other county within

the State ofFlorida where the Respondents have real or personal property and it shall thereafter

constitute a liEn upon any real or personal property owned by the violator Upon petition to the

circuit court by the City such Order maybe enforced in the same manner as a court judgment by

the sheriffs of this state including levy against the personal property but such Order shall not be

deemed to be a court judgment except for enforcement purposes A fine imposed pursuant to

this Order shall continue with interest accruing until the violator comes into compliance or

until judgment is rendered in a suit to foreclose on a lien created herein whichever occurs

first

Date May 31 2011

LC fl
Charles W Leonard Chair
Code Enforcement Board

Attest

1rYesR FreemanCityClerk
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2 The Order required the Respondents to comply with the Palmetto Code of

Ordinances as cited by securing a building permit by April 8 2011 and completing

work within thirty days The Order was sent to the Respondents by Certified Return

Receipt Requested US Mail and Regular US Mail on March 31 2011

3 The Respondents werenotified in that Order that the Code Enforcement Board would

hold a hearing on May 31 2011 to determine whether the Respondents were in

compliance with the Order and if not whether to impose a fine

4 At the May 31 2011 Hearing the City of Palmetto Code Enforcement Director Bill

Strollo testified that the Respondents had not complied with the Palmetto Code of

Ordinances as ordered by the Administrative Order dated March 29 2011

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1 The hearing has been properly notified and convened A quorum is present and

voting
2 Section 287ofthe Code ofOrdinances states that

2 In determining the amount ofthe fine if any the CEB shall consider

the following factors

a The gravity of the violation

b Any actions taken by the violator to correct the violation

c Any previous violations committed by the violator

3 The prior Administrative Order of this Board dated March 29 2011 was not

complied with by the date set forth in the Administrative Order

4 The Board has considered the three factors cited above in arriving at its

determination to impose a fine



PALMETTO

516 8th Avenue West
PO Box 1209
Palmetto Florida 342201209
Phone 941 7234570
Fax 941 7234576
Suncom 5160829
Email chgeneralCpalmettoflorg
Web wwwpalmettoflorg

BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
OF THE CITY OF PALMETTO FLORIDA

CITY OF PALMETTO
A political subdivision ofthe
State of Florida

Petitioner
vs

Steven E Gatton
Linda L Gatton
6880 East Harrold Road

Churubusco IN 467239769
Respondent

Re Violation Location

1 THE CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF PALMETTOFLORIDA DO HEREBYCERTIFY THAT THE
ABOVE AND FOREGOING IA TRUE AND
CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL THEREOF
ON FILE IN MY OFFICE WI SS MY WANG AN
SEAL OF SAID CITY THIS aqYOFyll
AD20L

auc thJ
CITYCL RK CITY OF PALMETTO FLO IDApwyetuQKDrntntyf1oI

221 3d Avenue Drive West Palmetto Florida

Code Enforcement Board Stipulation

Case No 11OS

The City ofPalmetto Code Enforcement Board and Superior Bank National Association herebystipulate and agree to the following terms

1 Superior Bank National Association has been notified of the City of Palmetto Code
Enforcement Boards decisions in the case of the City of Palmetto vs Steven E Gatton
and Linda L Gatton Case No CEB 1105

2 This agreement involves the CEB ordered demolition of the condemned boathouse
located on the Gattons property at 221 3d Avenue Drive West Parcel ID 31029002593 The Gattons have stated their intent to transfer ownership of this property to SuperiorBank National Association

4 Once title to the property referenced in item 2 is transferred to Superior Bank National
Association the Bank agrees to demolish the boathouse no later than August 30 20115 The City of Palmetto Code Enforcement Board agrees to suspend the thirtydaydemolition time frame imposed in the Order Imposing Fine and Lien dated May 31 2011in order to permit Superior Bank National Association to complete the demolition of this
structure no later than August 30 2011



Code Enforcement Board

Stipulation CEBSuperior Bank

June 28 2011

Page 2 of2

6 Superior Bank National Association shall notify the Code Enforcement Board no later

than 500pm on July 15 2011 whether they will accept title to the property In the

event Superior Bank National Association does not accept title or fails to notify the Code

Enforcement Board in accordance with this paragraph the extension granted herein shall

be null and void and the City shall proceed forthwith with all costs being assessed in

accordance with stipulation 7 below

7 If the demolition of the boathouse is not accomplished by August 30 2011 the City of

Palmetto will schedule demolition of this structure with all costs incurred by the City
being filed as a lien on this property

r

Charles W Leonard Chair

Code Enforcement Board

Attest i

By
Diane Ponder DeputyClerkAdministration

Witnesses

Signature

Print Nam

tiGGI
Signat re

lU I1I tl

Superior Bank National Association

Name and Titleof ank Representative
vJ4 JSrr

Print Name



William Strollo

From William Strollo
Sent Wednesday July 27 2011 259 PM
To RossVollmer
Cc Whitney Chapman Jim Freeman Deanna Roberts Jeff Burton
Subject RE Steven Gatton Property

Ross

Thank you for the update regarding the Gatton property @ 2213dAvenue Drive West Palmetto Florida The City of
Palmetto will commence arrangements for the demolition ofthe boathouse attached structures at this time

Bill Strollo

Director Code Enforcement

From Ross Vollmer mailtoross vollmerCasuperiorbank com
Sent Wednesday July 27 2011 247 PM
To William Strollo
Subject Steven Gatton Property

Bill

Thank you for working with the bank It is a pleasure working with you

However at this time Superior Bank NAcan not fully comply with item 6in the case order 1105dated June 29 2011Per our phone discussion I believe the bid from GSiao341500 is reasonable I understand the cities desire to moveforward with the demolition process as we move further into the 2011 hurricane season I am aware that the cost ofdemolition will be part of an overall claim on the property

Superior Bank NAdoes not have ownership ofthe property and can not guarantee that it wilt be able to meet the main
condition of order 1105demolition by August 30 2011 Therefore I recommend that you continue to move forward withthe demolition process as scheduled

Again thank you for working with the bank and keeping me informed of your progress

Ross

Ross Vollmer
Vice President Business Banking
Ph 9417412096
Fax9417410812
2207 Manatee Ave W

Bradenton FL 34205

RossVollmerCcsuperiorbankcom

This communication may contain privileged andor confidential information It is intended solely for the use ofthe addressee If you are not the intended recipient you are strictly prohibited from disclosing copyingdistributing or using any ofthis information Ifyou received this communication in error please contact the
sender immediately and destroy the material in its entirety whether electronic or hard copy
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Property Appraisers
Parcel Identification Number 31029002519

Prepared by and Return to

William C Robinson Jr
Blalock Walters PA
802 11th St W

Bradenton FL 34205

AFFIXED NERTO ARE DOCUMENTARY

STAMPS IN THE AMOUNT OF 568950

WARRANTY DEED

THIS INDENTURE made the 12h day of August 2011 by and between STEVEN E GATTON and

LINDA L GATTON husband and wife whose address is 6880 East Harrold Road Churubusco IN 46723

hereinafter called the Grantor and Pegel Point LLC a Florida limited liability company whose address is

5517 21ST Avenue West Suite H Bradenton FL 34209 hereinafter called the Grantee

Whenever used herein the terms Grantor and Grantee include all parties in this instrument and

their heirs legal representatives and assigns of individuals and the successors and assigns of

corporation

WITNESSETH That the Grantor for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars 1000and

other valuable consideration receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged hereby grants bargains sells

conveys remises releases and transfers unto the Grantee the following described land situate in Manatee

County Florida the Property to wit

Legal Description is attached hereto as Exhibit A

Grantor covenants that the Property is not now nor has it ever been its homestead nor is it

contiguous to its homestead property

SUBJECT TO zoning and other governmental regulations and valid easements restrictions

reservations and covenants of record

TOGETHER with all the tenements hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in

anywise appertaining

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same in fee simple forever

AND the Grantor hereby covenants with said Grantee that the Grantor is lawfullyseized of said land in

fee simple that the Grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land that the Grantor

hereby fully warrants the title to said land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons

whomsoever and that said land is free of all encumbrances except taxes accruing subsequent to December

2010

4647491
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said Grantorhas hereunto executed this deed on the dayand year first
above written

Signed sealed and delivered in our presence

Name satn2tsN

Print Name

STATE OFrioiv
COUNTY OF Aly

1t
Leven E Gatton

Linda L Gatton

The foregoing instrumentwassubscribed and sworn to before me thisayof
2011 by Steven E Gatton and Linda L Gatton husband and wife

who is personally known to me
a who produced as identificationand who acknowledged before me that heshe executed the same freely and voluntarily for the purposestherein expressed

My Commission Expires
1ems
Signature

I

SfrlO T i emLxSov

Print Name

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF rp
Commission No

oNrYSS0 EYDES
8s6Z

4647491

2
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EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A PORTION OF LOTS 5 ANO 6 JH RIVIERESADDITION TO PALMETTO

AS PER PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1 PAGE 137 OF THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF MANATEE COUNTY FLORIDA AND LANDS LYING
SOUTH OF SAIp LDTS BEING FURTHER DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS

COMMENCE AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 6 JH RIVIERES
ADDITION TO PALMETTO AS PER PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT
BOOK 1 PAGE 137 OF THE PUBUC RECORDS OF IAANATEE COUNTY

FLORIDA THENCE SODI642E ALONG THE EAST UNE OF SAID LOT 6
A DISTANCE OF 5566 FEET FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING THENCE

CONTINUE S001642EALONG SA10 UNE AND ITS SOUTHERLY

EXTENSION A DISTANCE OF 16425 FEIrT THENCE 589i318W112
FEET TO A POINT ON THE FACE Of AN EXISTING SEAWALL THENCE

N000723E ALONG SAID SEAWALL FACE A DISTANCE OF 3955 FEET
SAID UNE HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO A5 UNE A THENCE CONTINUE

ALONG THE FACE OF EXISTING SEAWALLS THE FOLLOWING BOURSES
AND DISTANCES N862013W7573 FEET N6538S6W709 FEET
NOt49S9W1820 FEET N855S4W730 FEET THENCE ALONG THE

FACE OF AN EXISTING SEAWALL AND ITS NORTFIERIY EXTENSION
N032635E A DISTANCE OF 2932 FEET TO THE FACE OF AN
EXISTING SEAWALL THENCE CONTINUE ALONG SAID SEAWALL FACE
TT1E FOLLOWING COURSES ANA DISTANCES N031209W336 FEET
N061338W1040 FEET THENCE LEAVING SAID SEAWALL FACE
S832948E586 FEET THENCE NQ635T3Q5028 FEET THENCE

N853637E 7833 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING CONTAINING

10090 SQUARE FEET OR 023 ACRE 1AORE OR LESS TOGETHER MATH

RIPARIAN RIGHTS LYING WEST OF AFORESADUNE A TO OPEN

WATERS OF THE MANATEE RIVER AND BOUNDED ON THE NORTH BY
7HE AFOREDESCRIBED PARCEL

4646991
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EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

pAaCEL i
A PARCEL OF LANp IN SECTION 23 TOWNSHIP 34 SOOT RANGE 17EAST MANATEE COUNTY FLORIDA BEING DESCRIBED AS FOi1QW5
C01YENCE AT A 5b IRON PIPE MARKING THE NTERSECTKIN OF THESOUTH RIGHTOFWAY llNE OF 4th STREET WEST AND THE WESTRIGHTOFWAYLINE OF 3rd AVENUE WFTSAIp PQINIT OF
INTERSECTION BEING THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOTS JHRiNERESADDITION TO PALMETTO AS PER PLAT THEREOF RECOIDEp IN PLATBOOK 1 PAGE 137 OF THE PUBUC RECORDS OF 61ANgTEE COUNTYFLORIDA THENCE 5001642ALONG SAID WEST RIGHTOFWAY LINEALSO BEING THE EAST UAIE OF SAID LOT S A DISTANCE F 15000FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 6 OF SAID SUBDIVISIONTHENCE NBD223YE ALON6 THE SOUTH RIGHTOFWAY UNE OF 3RDSTREET DRIVE WEST A DISTANCE OF 5000 FEET TO A CONCRQTEMONUMENT MARKING THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 6 THENCES001642E ALONG THE 1IONUlAENTEO EA57 UNE OF SAip LOT b ANDfTS SOUTHERLY EXTENSION A DISTANCE OF 25944 FEET FOR A PORTOF BEGINNING THENCE CONTINUE SO0T642E ALONG SAID SOUTHERLYEXTENSION A DISTANCE OF 4384 FEET THENCE S753808W8109FEET TO THE OUT1DE FACE OF AN EQ517NG CONCRETE BLOCKSEAWALL THENCE Nt620OSE ALQNC SAID OUTSIDE FACE ADISTANCE OF 4014 FEES TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVECONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 3493 FEETTHENCE NORTHEASTERtIALONG THE ARC Of SAID CURVE ANO SAID

OUTSIDE FACE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 734426ADISTANCE OF 4496 FEET CHORD 419Y FEET CHORD BEARING
N524804E TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY OF SAID CURVE THENCEN8940t5E ALONG SAID OUTSIDE FACE A DISTANCE OF 33b6 FEETTO THE POINT OF BEGINNING

ALSO

PAR 1 1 A
A PARCEL OF LAND IN SECTION 23 TOWNSHIP 34 SOUTH RANGE 17EAST MANATEE COUNTY FLORIDA BEING DESCRIBED AS FCtlOWS

COgMENC AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 6 JH RtV1ERESAODITION TO PALMETTO AS PER PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLATBOOK 1 PAGE 137 OF THE PUBUC RECORDS OF MANATEE COUNTY
FLORIDA THENCE 50016i2E ALONG THE EAST UNE OF SAID LOT 6ANO ITS SOUTHERLY EXTENSION A pISTANCE OF 21991 FEET FOR APOINT OF R INNINP THENCE CONTINUE SOOI642EALONG SAtDLINE
A DISTANCE OF 3915 FEET THENCE S89401SW140 FEET 10 A
POINT ON THE FACE OF AN EX1STiNGSEAWALL THENCE N000723EALONG SAID SEAWALL FACE A pISTANCE OF 3915 FEET SAID UNE

FEETINOFTHE PO NT OF BEGNNINCETOCETFtERWITH6RIPARAN RIGHTS
LT1NC WEST OF AFORESAID LINE 8TO OPEN WATERS OF THEMANATEE RIVER AND BOUNDED ON THE SOUTH BY THE
AFOREDESCRIBED PARCEL 1

4646991



City of Palmetto CE Case Details

Tasks eFM CusWmers Reports Code Enforcement Setup GIS Maps Help

Code Enforcement CE Case Details
Code Enforcement Home

anvanceo Search
a Backt0 CE Case list

Locaoan Search

Create Case

Daily lime Sheet
7

CE Case Details
Check Time Sheet

View Prlnt Venbn Frint Field Report InCIUde ph0105
Contacts

Contats
CE Case CEii58

Nev ContaR

Merge Contacs CE Case ttCEll58

eFM Case 7t NA

Case assigned to Strollo Bill

Priority MED

ocadon ApN 3102900259
221 3RD AVENUE DR W

Palmetto FL 34221 lmaol
i

i Property Type Residential
SPD 1

WARDS3
CRA TRUE

Custom Fields ForeClOSUre No

Vacant No

Status Closed City Abated

Date OpenedClosed 01192011 09072011

Follow Up Date

Follow Up action CEB11OSMay 30th

Open Violations

Quick Edit Full Edit TimeTrecking CloneCase

Violations

Date rolation Submitted By Status Disposition Notes

01192011 Permits Required
Chapman Closed Compliance
Whitney

01192011 Dangerous Structures
Chapman Closed Compliance
Whitney

Chapman Closed Com Rance01192011 Unfit or Unsafe Buildings Whitney
p

History

Date Entertd By ACtpnNoteARiviry

09072011 105501AM Strollo Bill Changed violation disposition to Compliance

09072011 105501AM Strollo Bill Status changed Violation Unfit orUnsafe Buildings Closed with disposition Compliance

09072011 105416AM Strollo Bill Changed violation disposition to Compliance

09072011 105416AM Strollo Bill Status changed Violation Dangerous Structures Closed with disposition Compliance

08232011 101728AM Strollo Bill Changed violation disposition to Compliance

08232011 101728AM Strollo Bill Status changed Violation Permits Required Closed with disposition Compliance

01192011 023306PM Chapman Whitney Added Permits Required

01192011 023306PM Chapman Whitney Added Dangerous Structures

01192011023306PM Chapman Whitney Added Unfit orUnsafe Buildings

Status and Follow Up

status Fellow Up Dare Fdbw UpAcfim

Closed City Abated CEB 1105May 30th

History

EnbyDare Empbyee

09142011 125349PM Strollo Bill

09142011 125323PM Strollo Bill

09072011 110006AM Strollo Bill

09072011 110006AM Strollo Bill

Page 1 of 12

Welcome BillStrollo

cesvipron

Added 5 case hours For Whitney Chapman on 20110914

Added 225 case hours for Bill Strollo on 20110914

Case Status changed to Closed City Abated

Followup Date removed

httpsclientscomcatecomceceCaseDetailphpcaseID378759 1132011



City of Palmetto CE Case Details Page 3 of 12

Chapman Whitney Initial Case Status Complaint Filed

Notes

Enlry Ogre Entered By Aaron Lute Nore

09132011 042504PM Strolb Bill 09132011 Met with Bryce Gary Parks @ the site of the former boathouse
Gary statedterry West had anothercontractor salvage the
aluminum from the structures remove seve2l concrete slabs
New owner to be advised he needsto secure gate post no

trespassing signs due to compromised slab in front of seawall

09072011 105936AM Strollo Bill 09072011 Site visit Boathouse has been demolished all debris has been
removed from the site Spoke to Phil Hoffmann property manager
for Pegel Point Discussed plans for site at this point lots will

provide seasonal rental forRVs following rehab of site

09072011 105723AM Strollo Bill 09072011 Clerk of theCourt Obtained cocpy of deed transferred from

Gatton to Rickert properties August 2011 Property Appraiser still

lists Gatton as owner

08312011 111412AM Strollo BIII 08312011 Site visit No changes to exterior No silt fences yet Frontend
loader now on site Recheck next week

08312011 105636AM Strollo Bill 08302011 Old business @CEB Hearings Latestphotos presented Board
Member Phil Hoffman commented property now owned by the
Park City still will demo property with costs passed monto the
current owner

08302011 114330AM Chapman Whitney 08302011 No change from condition of property noted on82311Pies
taken to compare w Bill just in case Bulldozer on site No activity

08232011 102219AM Strollo Bill 08232011 Site inspection Rolloffon site Theattached manufactured shed
has been removed in addition to another free standing shed
Pictures taken

08162011 122949PM Strollo Bill 08162011 TFrom Gary Parks He already sent the DEP letter of intent

Finishing up another job awaitlng delivery ofnonpermeable
barrier to protect river from demoliton debris Antlcipates
completing demolition winnext two weeks Stated Terry West
contacted him to demo other sheds

08162011 122513PM Strollo Bill 08162011 ADG review Permit 110543issued Aug 10 2011

06162011 092235AM Strollo Bill 08162011 VM to Gary Parks advising of Rickert interest requesting return
call

08162011 092018AM Strollo Bill 08162011 T From Terry West Rickert took tide to the property yesterday
Inquired regarding demo what structures involved time frame
Referred to Building department regarding inquiry of how many
mobile homes may bestuated on theproperty referred to Gary
Parks G85 Constructlon regarding demolishing remaining buildings
on the property

08162011091726AM Strollo Bill 08152011 VM from Terry West Rickert Properties Rickert now owns the

property West requests a call @ 2388258

08152011 082313AM Strollo Bill 08152011 Email to Neal with the asbestos survey CEB does attached

08152011 082246AM Strollo Bill 08152011 T From Building Official He requests copies of the asbestos
survey to include with the demolition permit

08122011 094310AM Strollo Bill 08122011 Site visit Electric service terminated by FPL line to the mast cut
Locks have been removed from the attached structures Cali G85
next week for time frame

08122011 085300AM Strollo Bill 08122011 ADG review Permit 110529issued August 9 2011 to Parrish

Plumbing to cap water sewer Inspected by Building Department
August 9 Permit110543issued August 10 2011 to G8S
Construction to demolish the boathouse

08102011023647PM Strolb Bill 08102011 TTo Kerry Collings She was advised the present owner given the
opportunity to repair ordemo this boathouse She was advised this
building along with the two attached structures will be demolished
5nordy

08102011023418PM Strollo Bill 08102011 VM from Kerry Collings who is interested in purchasing the

property rebuilding the toathouse Requests call @ 7731570

08102011 082938AM Strollo Bill 08092011 Review with Bryce FPL cut service to the boathouse the
plumbers were issued apermit They will leave water service on

thesite for thewet demolition

08082011 020816PM Strollo Bill 08082011 T Call from Ron Brooks 5455229 Stlll attempting sale of

property inquired regarding costs of demolition Advised we have
an estimate of341500Advised we hope to proceed winnext
two weeks

08052011 110049AM Strollo Bill 08052011 Site inspection Locks still on both attached metal buildings Call
Ron Brooks before actual demo Grass will become issuemarginal
at present

08052011 101607AM Strollo Bill 08052011 TTo Gary Parks7371653 Advised powerline runsdirectly to
the mast on theboathouse no one living on site He has arranged
for the plumber to terminate service

08052011 101412AM Strollo Bill 08052011 Email from Building Official He has been in contactwith Gary
Parks of G85 Construction who attempted to stop service at the
boathouse Gary inquiring if someone living on site who might be
affected by the cessationof service FPL reports account active
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08022011 121041PM

07292011021517PM

07292011 021443PM

07282011 102300AM

07282011 102056AM

07282011 102002AM

07272011 034257PM

07272011030333PM

07272011 030245PM

07272011 021414PM

07272011 125724PM

07192011081759AM

07182011 035642PM

07182011 034748PM

07182011 032158PM

07182011 031817PM

07142011 102200AM

07132011 022824PM

Strollo Bill 08022011 With Building Official Neal Maaei Advised thatGS would be in

o submit demolition permit application Neal advised this is City
ordered demolition In prior positbn Neal has had frequent
contactswith company owner Gary Parks he will call Gary to

check on progress

Strolb Bill 07292011 Email to Will Robinsonforwarding asbestos assessment report

Strollo Bill 07292011 T From Will Robinson 7480100 He represents Wayne Reikert

who is in the process of purchasing this property believes dtie will

change hands next week He stated he was aware that boathouse
must be demolished by Aug 30th Advised Superior Bank notified

theCity they wouk be unable to meet that deadline forwarded
that information viaamail Gty moving forward with immediate
demolition through G85 Construction Will requested copy of

asbestos abatement assessment Inquired regarding reducing fine

advised it would have to be considered by the full City Commission

Strollo Bill 07282011 TWith Jenny @ CRA She will prep thePO She will call G85 for

written bki ether thanamail She will advise when PO approved

request Finance Fax it to G85

Strollo Bill 07Z82011 VM email to Ron Brooks advising of developments Email

response from Ron he will remove the locks next week

Strolb Bill 07282011 Email from Gary Parks advising he will contactDEP and arrange

for the permitting Returnedemail to Gary with OIF CEB

Stipulation Email exchange with Superior Bank rendering
extension of time null void Jenny @ CRA copied in addition to

Nixa Neal

Strolb Bill 07272011 Email to Gary Parks G85 Construction advising wewish to

engage their services Proofof insurance requested Gary also

advised of neighbors wncems need to proceed immediately

Strollo Bill 07272011 Email to Ross @ Superior Bank advising the City will proceed with

demolishing the taathouse attached structures

Strollo Bill 07272011 Email from Superior Bank They will be unable to meet the August

30 2011deadline as they are rat in possession of the property

Strollo Bill 07272011 TFrom Ross Vollmer Superior Bank isattempting to arrange a

dual closing acepting transfer of the property from Gatton

transferring property to Wayne Rickert He stated Rickert aware of

requirement to demolish structure Advised CE hsa received two

bids to demo 546000341500Ross stated he will send e
mail advising City may demo now void prior stipulation

Strolb BIII 07272011 T To Ross VollmerTied up in a meeting at this time he will call

CE later this pm

Strollo Bill 07182011 Email to Ross Vollmer attaching asbestos survey requesting

update from the bank

Strolb Bill 07182011 T From Chandra ESC She spoke to Max Grendal Fkxida DEP

Tampa 813 6327600 X 116He stated that a wet demoition
would be allowed but the demolition company must file a

notification form ten business days in advance of the demdltbn
Mr Grendal will assist thedemolition company In completing the

notification if they are not familiar with it Chandra stated that the

following asbestos abatementcompanies also perform total

demolitions they would be familiarwith the procedures
Cornerstone Edc Penvose18006135450 c 813 6136347
Abatement Demolition Services Mark Fohn18002755426

Strolb Bill 07182011 Faxed copy of invoice for50000referred to Cheryl she will need

original when received

Strollo BIII 0718120 1 1 TTo Scott Russell ESC He stated that due to the bw level of

asbestos on the siteCharxlra will contact FI DEP in Tampa bo

determine if awet demolition may be done to thesite This would

eliminate the need for an asbestos abatement company to address

that issue before actual demolition Chandra to call CE with results

of this discussion with DEP

Strollo Bill 07182011 Received Faxed report from Environmental Safety Consultants Inc

Asbestos detected @15in theblackwhitesilverrolled roofing

and mastic kxated along the foundatbn edge of the exterior walls

Strdb Bill 07142011 Copied on Finance response to Rin Brooks request forpayout
amount on City liens MrBrooks advised of lien amount plus

anyicipated costs for asbestos assessment possible demolition

costs CEB OIF forwarded withamail

Strolb Bill 07132011 On site with Environmental Safety Conwltants Ross Vollmer of

Superior Bank Ron Brooks of Manatee Properties Environmental

Consultants will test samples taken report back in several days
with therewlts she will Fax mall results to CH Ross Vollmer

stated the Bank continues m pursue taking over property from

Gatton Appraisal returned with higher evaluation than the 98K
awed by Gatton Advised City will pay for this asbestos assessment

pass throughcosts as part of Gallon Lien Advised CE will also

pursue estimates for demolition Ross states Bank intends to

demolish structures once they take possession Ron Brooks stated
Gatton bwered asking price he has received several inquiries
He was referred to Finance Department bD determine exact amount

of City liens Also advised OIF recrorded withClerk of the Court

Anyone purchasing this property would be required to demolish
structure immediately Viewed the interior of both attached metal
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sheds Roof rafters of South shed rotted Ron Brooks advised that
anything remaining in the boathoust attached sheds would be
discarded by the demolition company

07122011022310PM Strollo Bill 07122011 Received signed contract endorsed by Jeff Burton Faxed contrail
to Environmental Safety

07122011 104915AM Strollo Bill 07122011 T To Ross Vollmer Advised of asbestos assessment scheduled for
tomorrow he received a call from Ron Brooks resame he plans
to be on site Ross stated he has received waiver from Gatton is

awaiting appraisersevaluatlon of the property Stated everything
moving on transferof property

07122011 104523AM Strollo Bill 07122011 T To Environmental Safety consultants Advised vendor

application will be mailed to them they need to complete return
same in order to assure payment

07122011 104414AM Strollo Bill 07122011 With Donna in Finance company not on City vendor list She will
email application to escinc@verizonnetto expedite payment once

invoice received

07122011 104235AM Strollo Bill 07122011 With Zack @ CRA Jenny still out of office Jeff in meetlng He will
have Jeff sign proposal return to CE

07iZ2011 104136AM Strolb Bill 07122011 Received Faxed proposal from Environmental Safety Consultants
50070000for19 samples Request I endorse return to them

07112011 031709PM Strollo BIII 07112011 TTo realtor Ron Brooks 5455229Advised we needaccess to all

buildings for asbestos assessment on Wednesday July13 2011 @
1230pm He will arrange access to the buildings

07112011 083419AM Strollo Bill 07112011 T From Environmental Safety Consultants She will draw up
contrailfor50070000estimate will include 19 samples Any
samples required over this amount would cost additional
2000sample She will Fax contract Inspection secheduled for

Wednesday July 13 2011 @ 1230pmArrange to have buildings
opened by realtor

07132011 080526AM Strollo Bill 07082011 Site inspection with City Clerk

07082011 092953AM Strollo Bill 07082011 VM left forEnvironmental Safety Consultants 7952399
requesting an asbestos assessmentpredemolition

07082011 091838AM Strollo Bill 07082011 Call to Air Quality Environmental18662956653 spoke to Donna
who referred me to site tech Eric Ericnow states estimate would
be 600800 which is more thanwas previously quoted Rechecck
other bids

07082011 090221AM Strollo Bill 07082011 With Antoinette @ CRA Jenny out this week on personal leave
she does not know when she isexpected to return

07062011 094252AM Strollo Bill 07062011 Email to Jenny requesting notlficatlon as to when assessment

scheduled

07062011094026AM Strollo Bill 07062011 T From Ross Vollmer Superior Bank He signed stipulation for
Superior Bank Awaiting receipt of appraisal of property Bank
proceeding to assume ownership of property Ross advised that

City will schedule an asbestos assessment the cost will be
included in the lien Advised of locked metal buildings and

accessibility through the realtor Ross will drop oft the signed
stpulaton today @ CH

07062011 081349AM Strollo Bill 07062011 CEB Attorney fee of 36000forwarded to finance for payment
Two hours chargeable to this case 32000to be added as pass
through to the Ilen on this property

07062011 111437AM Strolb Bill 07052011 Site visit No change in condition of property no activity

06302011 023701PM Strollo Bili 06302011 T From appraiser valuing property in preparation oftnk take
over His contact is Ross Vollmer@ Superior Bank Discussed
current status boathouse must be demolished Inquired regarding
costs advised no estimates until asbestos assessment is
conducted next week

06292011 114710AM Strollo Bill 06292011 With bank officer @ Superior Bank 2207 Manatee Avenue West
Hand delivered CEBSuperiorStipulation for Ross Vollmersreview
Bank officer stated Ross on vacaton until July 5 2011

0629Z011 105425AM Strollo Bill 06292011 Review with Char Diane They will forward the OIF for recording
by the Clerk of the Court

06292011 105123AM Strollo Bill 06292011 Email to Jenny with contact info for asbestos assessment also
included contact info fordemoliton estmate from Glasgow USA
Fence

06292011 103026AM Strolb Bill 06292011 TTo Jenny @ CRA Discussed developments in case she will
schedule theasbestos assessment with Air Quality Environmental
Inc who presented lowest Wd hasinhouse lab and offers

quickest turnaround tlme WiIIemail info to Jenny who will begin
scheduling on July 5 2011

06292011 101640AM Strollo Bill 06292011 T To Manatee Properties 5455229 Spoke to Ron Brooks who
has keys to the padkxiced structures He will open locks when

inspections scheduled needs 12day prior notice

06292011 100305AM Strollo Bill 06292011 Emails to Markforwarding Stipulation OIF A0 NOH NOV
Pictures of boathouse also forwarded under separateamail

06292011 100019AM Strollo Bill 06292011 VM to Ross Vollmer on cell phone When Vollmers direct line

called message changed to he is on vacation until July 5 2011

06292011 095909AM Strollo Bill 06292011 Review with Jeff Burton They will cover cost of asbestos
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assessment request estimates for demolition once access

available

06292011 095327AM Strollo Bill 06292011 T To MarkBameby Discussed case He requests documents to

review Advised we need access to all structures what else is

required to proceed with demolition

06292011094100AM Strollo Bill 06282011 Case CEB 11OS opened as old business @CEB Hearings this

evening Lengthy discussion of case events Gattons reportedly
transferring tide to Superior Bank Banks request to postpone
demolition no later than August 30 2011 Cases another

neighbor George Shawn 329A 4th Street West testified against
the extension CEB issued stipulation with Superior Bank CE stated

same would be hand delivered to Superior Bank tomorrow If Bank

does not aaept title to the property or notify CEB by July 15 2011
agreement will be null void and theCity will proceed with
demolition CEB directed CE to proceed with estimates for asbestos
assessment demolition Advised both attached metal storage
structures are locked prohibiting access Proceed thru City
Attorney

06282011024525PM Strollo Bill 06282011 No response at Ross direct line in the bank 7412096No

message left

06282011 023755PM Strolb Bill 06282011 Forvvarded prioramail containing stipluatlon to original recepient
Ross Vollmer requesting he respond to acceptability of document

06282011 011918PM Strollo BIII D6282011 Site visit No changes Metal manufactured structures attached to

original boathouse both posted with condemned notices Also both

pad locked no access Boathouse cannot be locked door
opened for interior pictures Will have to restive the locked issues

prior to scheduling any asbestos survey rnmpany will need access

to lath manufactured units in addition to boathouse Pictures

taken Case to be broughtup as old Business at the CEB hearings
tonight

06282011 104937AM Strollo Bill 06282011 T Call to two asbestos survey companies They estimate costs for

the survey between 50090000Neither company pertorms actual
asbestos abatement

06282011092638AM Strollo Bill 06282011 VM to Ross Vollmer Request return call today regarding the

Gatton property provided my cell phone number

06282011 092254AM Strollo Bill 06282011 TTo Jenny @ CRA She contacted Dana Site Development Paving

7224913 Palmetto Asphalt Demolition 7296540 Forristall

7298150 forquotes They all advised her that an asbestos
abatement study must be performed priof to demolition Without
the findings of the study none of the companies would provide an

estimate for the demolition

06232011 085305AM Strollo Bill 06232011 Email to CEB Attorney with stipulation for case attached for

review Will be forwarded to Ross Vollmer for review after Davids

review

06212011 112317AM Strollo Bill 06212011 Email from bank forwarded to MayorCEB Attorney

06212011 112250AM Strollo Bill 06212011 Email response from Ross confirming GattonsIntent to transfer

title banksintent to demo property by August 30 2011 They
have ordered an appraisal of the property there are additional
internal steps bank must take

06212011 103402AM Strollo Bill 06212011 Email to CEB Attorney David Person forwardingamail to

Vdlmer David asked if new case required if title transferred
demo not initiated

06212011 103212AM Strolb Bill 06212011 Email to Ross Vollmer Superior Bank requesting confirmation of

discusion Gatton to transfer title to Superior Bank Bank will

demo buikding no later than requested extension date of August 30
2011

06212011 102926AM Strollo Bill 06212011 Review with Mayor Bryant Advised of current developments
GattonSuperiorBank CE will write to Superior Bank to confirm
discussion of yesterday Mayor requested review of situation by
CEB attorney

06202011 122109PM Strolb Bill 06202011 T From Peggy Case Advised of banksinterest request She is

very unhappy with potential postponement untll August 30th

Stated she has been dealing with this long enough will present
her complaints to the CEB on June 28th psescheduled as Old
Business due to bank reques

06202011 105839AM Strollo Bill 06202011 TTo Ross Vollmer He states Gatton will be turning property over

to tliem They are in the proces of updatlng the tide search and
they anticipate resolving the matter shortly Mr Vollmer stated he

plans to have building demolished no later that August 30 2011

Asked to keep CE apprised

06202011 105219AM Strolb Bill 06202011 Letter referred to CEB Secretary to include as Old Business on the

June 28th meeting

06202011 105126AM Strollo BIII 06172011 Letter from Ross Vollmer Superior Bank Requests extension to

August 30 2011 to resolve code violation

06202011 104740AM Strollo Bill 06142011 T From Ross A Volmer VP Business Banking Superior He stated

Gatton will be tumung over theproperty to thebank Superior

requesting additional time to resolve code violations Told to write

to me with details of plan

06142011 111120AM Strollo Bill 06142011 Review with Building Official Roger Titus Condemned structure

relates to entire building includingshedsstorage buildings attached

httpsclientscomcatecornceceCaseDetailphpcaseID378759
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to boat House

06132011025144PM Strollo Bill 06132011 Copies of OIF pictures of boathouse provided to Jenny @ CRA
She will notify CE when wntractors scheduled to visit site for
estimates

06132011 125027PM Strollo Bill 06132011 Email from Jenny Silvero CRA She will solicit bids for the

demolition

06102011025119PM Strollo Bill 06102011 Review with Jeff Refer to en in CRA for tads

06102011 024718PM Strollo Bill 06102011 Sitevisit No change in property Condemned placards affixed to
all of the structures attached to the boathouse

06102011 024627PM Strollo Bill 06102011 At CRA with Antoinette Jeff in meeting is unavailable

06102011024555PM Strollo Bill 06102011 Review with Whitney She sent twoamails to Jeffrequesting
demo bids no response

06092011 124718PM Chapman Whitney 06092011 Certified OIF returned signed by June Bufkin on6411

06062011 105156AM Chapman Whitney 06062011 Site visitw Bryce Peggy Case wanting info on use of property if

they purchase it Referred to Lorraine Bryce posted property as

condemned again Pits taken

06062011 105040AM Chapman Whitney 06012011 Posted OIF on properly pits taken

06012011083549AM Chapman Whitney 06012011 Emailed Roger Bryce urgent request to repost property
CONDEMNED

05312011065713PM Strollo Bill 05312011 Property needs to be posted with OIF Building Departments
condemned notice

05312011065630PM Strollo Bill 05312011 Sutsequent to hearing informant stated Gatton refused to pay
500000for downpayment on engineering report Engineer
advised him total cost for report would be750000Informant
also statedbank will be foreclosing in two months on the

10000000baloon mortgage the Gallons have on the property

05312011 065412PM Strollo Bill 05312011 Public Hearing for CEB 11OSheld @ CH Neighbors Leo Peggy
Case testlfied before CEB CE requested500000fine for
irreparable violation Requested CEB give Gattons 30 days to

demolish structure or City will demo structure Motion for the Board

to fine order demo as recommended CRA to be contacted for

demo funding
05312011 033447PM Strollo Bill 05312011 No change to boathouse Mailbox secured with electrical tie to

prohibit delivery of mail to that address

05162011 123710PM Strollo Bill 05182011 Site inspection Both RVs have been removed from this lot For
sale sign posted in front of property by fence Pictures taken

05162011 091213AM Strollo Bill 05162011 Review with Deanna She processed lien for admincosts last week

She will check with Finance to confirm same has been recorded

with County Advised Gatton selling property

05162011 090710AM Strollo Bill 05162011 T From Peggy Case Gatton removed the mobile homes from his
property He parked one of them on thevacant lot adjacent to his
property and parked his mobile home on a lot in Jet Park Peggy
claims Gatton left at4OOpm on May 14 2011 advised neighbors
he would not return Also reportedly advised others in

neighborhood that City would not allow him to rebuild the

boathouse

05132011 025058PM Strollo Bill 05132011 T To Peggy Case 7218284Gatton has posted for sale sign on

property and has been removing his personal property She was

advised he has not contacted the Building Department but that
two interested buyers spoke to Roger who advised them that
structure must be demolished orretwill

05132011024757PM Strollo Bill 05132011 VM from Peggy Case

05122011 103653AM Strollo Bill 05122011 No change to structure

05122011 103634AM Strollo Bill 05122011 With neighbor Peggy Case She stated Gatton left with wood he
had stored in shed No construction activity but contractor on site
twice yesterday reviewing condition of boathouse with owner

05122011 103352AM Strollo Bill 05122011 With neightxx George Powers Inquiring restatus Advised of
CEB referral potential fines fornoncompliance George stated
Gatron just left with loadof wood

05122011 095314AM Strollo Bill 05122011 ADG review No new permits issued for this property

05112011 084343AM Strollo Bill 05112011 T From neighbor Peggy Case Gatton arrived yesterday with his
cousin She will advise regarding any activity at site

05042011 092141AM Strollo Bill 05042011 Red Mercedes 5605E convertible parked in front of property gate
open However no activity noted no change in conditon of

building

05042011 083116AM Strollo Bill 05042011 ADG review No additional permits issued for this property

04252011 125614PM Strollo Bill 04252011 Site visit No changenoactivity ADG check no permits issued
after roof demolition

04212011 110809AM Strollo Bill 04212011 Site visit No change no activity

04182011 114237AM Strollo Bill 04182011 With neightxx She reports last week three engineers inspected
property

04182011 113450AM Strollo Bill 04182011 No change in conditon of property no activity does not appear
that Gatton ormfamily have returnedto this locatlon

04112011 113847AM Strollo Bill 04112011 Site inspection No change to twildingnoactlvity
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04072011 123016PM Strollo Bill 04072011 Received return receipt for certified copy of A0 signed Apri14
2011

04042011 112940AM Strollo Bill 04042011 Pictures of posting on property

04042011 105853AM Strollo 8111 04042011 AO posted @ CH on property

04042011 105832AM Strollo Bill 04042011 AOemailed mailed to MrDomber by Deanna

03302011020230PM Strolb Bill 03302011 Email inquiry from Gattons attorney HarlanDomber regarding
last evenings CEB hearing Email response advising of the results

Mr Domber also advised a copy of fix AO would beemailed to

him sent regular mail

03302011 084206AM Strollo Bill 03302011 Email to Deanna requesting she forward copy of AO bD Gatbons
attorney Hadan Domber viaamail regular mail CE to post AO

on property at CH

03302011 084021AM Strollo Bill 03292011 CEB Hearing on case CEB 1105Read Mrbombers request for
90 day postponement Objected to same stating damage due to

neglect Gatton advised of what was needed to secure permit by
both Building CE Departments inadequate engineering report
ongoing problem since 2009 Gatton does not need to be present
to rebuild or demo structure hurricane season approaching CEB

elected to proceed withhearing Peggy Leo case also testified

claiming problem with this building since 2004 Mrs Gallons
surgery postponed CEB found Gattons in violation of City codes
and imposed 38820in admin costs Gallons have ten days to

secure permit to repair or demo structure and thirty days thereafter

to complete all work

03292011 112010AM Strollo Bill 03292011 Site visit No activity no additional work on theboathouse Area

cleared of debds Pictures taken Pictures also taken from the

Casesproperty

03282011 083523AM Strollo Bill 03282011 Email response from Hadan bomber He will enrnu2ge Mr

Gatton ro have his engineer speak directly with the Building Official
to determine the Cityswnditions for issuance of the requisite
permits to restore the boathouse

03252011 094625AM Strollo Bill 03252011 T To Peggy Case who planned to attend this hearing advised of
requested postponement for 90 days She stated Gallonscousin

left this morning but planned to return to help with therebuilding
Cousin reportedly advised her that Mrs Gattonssurgey has been
postponed

03252011092442AM Strollo Bill 03252011 T To Roger Gatton advised a numberof times that he needed
engineering report on ail of the structural elements of the building
He needed a report stating the building was structuraly soundor

what could be done to achieve that objective

03252011 092248AM Strollo Bill 03252011 Email response to Mr Romer with NOH attachment Advised I will

present his request for postponement to the CEB at thetime of the
hearing but I will oppose it Damage isdue to neglect Gatton did
not submit the requisite documents to secure a building permit
and Gatton does not need to be here for the building to be brought
into compliance Hurricane season will arrive during the requested
postponement

03242011 042041PM Strollo Bill 03242011 Received request for postponement via Fax from Gallons

attorney Harlan R bomber Requests a postponement of ninety
days Also requests second page of theNOH

03232011 094146AM Strollo Bill 03232011 Point Paper for the CEB Hearing scheduled for March 29th

prepared CEB 1105

03232011 094047AM Strollo Bill 03232011 Property Appraiser Tax Collector search Gallons listed as

owners

03222011 122917PM Strolb Bill 03222011 Site inspection No activity No change to structure

03222011 122850PM Strollo Bill 03222011 ADG check Demo roofing still only permit issued for this site

03182011014125PM Strolb Bill 03182011 Sitevisit No changes no activity Gallons friend still present in

RV parked on site

03172011 120236PM Chapman Whitney 03172011 Received certified card for NOH back signed Placed in ftle

03142011 115718AM Strollo Bill 03142011 With Steve Gatton NOH HD to Steve Stated he already received

it Explained CEB Hearing scheduled for March 29th Stated he has

to return to Indiana for wifes surgery on Friday also he is running
out of his medications stated he takes22 perscriptbns Steve

statedhis attorney will represent his interests at this headng Told
that Roger needs additional documentation from the engineer
Claims he went to Building Dept this AM but Roger not in office

They will return today @ 1230pm

03142011 104511AM Strollo Bill 03142011 With Roger He is expecting Gatton @ Building Department this
AM He submitted applicatlon forbuilding repair but permitwill not

be issuedwoutadditional documentation Only partial engineering
report needs to address entire structure including other side of

roof concrete seawall repairs where building supported Advised of

scheduleing case forCEB

03142011084858AM Strolb Bill 03142011 NOH posted @ CH

03142011 084754AM Strollo Bill 03142011 ADG check No permits issued after roof demolition

03112011 042004PM Strollo Bill 03112011 Site inspection No change from last visit Gallons brother
brotherinlawstill at this location

03112011 041907PM Strollo Bill 03112011 NOH mailedcertfied regular
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03112011 030108PM Strollo Bill 03112011 NOH Issued this date Post @ CH property Monday
03102011020956PM Chapman Whitney 03102011 Certified card returned signed by Linda Garron on3511

03102011 120609PM Strollo Bill 03102011 Email to Deanna requestng to have this case scheduled before
the March 29 2011 CEB as case number CEB itO5

03102011 120500PM Strollo Bill 03102011 As per Gattons brotherengineer who inspected building who is

providing engineering report is Luis A Rosario R S Professional
Engineering Services 941 7557080

03102011 104415AM Strollo BIII 03102011 TTo Peg Case Advised of developments She will continue

observing operation

03102011 104338AM Strolb Bill 03102011 Site inspection One roofrafter has been installed Pile of 2X6s and

pile of plywood sheathing on site Spoke to workers who wee

cutting rafters to size Gaftons brother brotherinlawclaim to be

journeymen carpenters from Indiana The stated engineer checked
building plans to submit his engineering for the building permit
today Roger contacted to inspect building Both individuals
directed to cease all building activity They are permitted to tie

rafters together by 2x4s to temporarily stabilize roof but they
cannot add any moreboardslumber to the roofuntil a permit is
issued Advised citations would be issued if construction continues
Pictures taken

03102011 095302AM Strollo Bill 03102011 VM from Peggy Case Gatton received sheathing trusses last

night has already begun installing them

03092011 110347AM Strolb Bill 03092011 VM from Peggy Case Workers who must be friends of Gatton
because they stayed overnight removed rotted rafter did not

replace it They are now working on removing piece of concrete
from seawall drilling Into it Update

03082011 041906PM Strollo Bill 03082011 TFrom Peggy Case Gatton has two menworking on roof tore off
all of theold debris They are now waiting for Gatton to return
Advised nothing has changed regarding obtaining permits total

demo or rebuild

03042011 015602PM Strollo Bill 03042011 T To Peggy Case Advised of NOV ten days to obtaincomplete
demo or rebuild permit Advised Gatton probably would be
scheduled for the March CE8 Hearings

03042011 115639AM Strollo Bill 03042011 Sitevisit More of roof subroofremoved Posted NOV has been
removed

03042011 115538AM Strollo II 03042011 VM from Peggy Case requesting return call

03012011 030325PM Chapman Whitney 03012011 NOV mailed cert reg to Indiana address of owners NOV mailed
reg service to local address of property

03012011 121557PM Strolb Bill 03012011 NOV posted on property at CH Pictures taken

03012011 115324AM Strollo Bill 03012011 Site visit No one present at the boathouse for intended HD of
NOV Dog present in RV post property CH with NOV

03012011 115211AM Strollo Bill 03012011 Property Appraiser Tax Collector search by Whitney NOV issued
secure permit to repair ordemo winten days Complete work

winthirty days Certified regular copies to address of record in

Indiana Copy to be mailed to location ofviolatlonboathouse

03012011 104704AM Chapman Whitney 03012011 Peggy Case CH spoke w Bill Told she metw Roger regarding
Gatton Carping the roofand worried that it wonthold up in
hurricane season Roger referred her to Blll Bill is going to have

Roger pull the permit on the basis that he cantjust repair the roof
He must demo the entlre structure orcomplete all repairs needed
to make it structurally soundIssuing NOV fordemorepairs only

02232011 022350PM Strollo Bill 02232011 Pictures in the 2008 file involved installation of a boat lift Pictures
of March 2009 current pictures involve deteriorated roof Roof

picturesemailedto Peggy Case at her request

02232011021215PM Strolb Bill 02232011 T From Peggy Case requests public access for records of current
CE case plus pictures from the roofdamage in 2008 current
pictures Advised pictures will beemailedto her @
pjl0case@yahoocomI will drop off current case history on CE 11
58 Peggy state he has 15 bags of sacrete Gatton will be

repairing seawall this weekend Also has lumber on property to
repair roof Advised permit only goad fordemolitlon of roof tarp to
cover roof would not require a permit Ms Case had additlonal
questions was referred to the Building Department for answers

02142011 040434PM Strollo Bill 02142011 With Mr Gatton workng on his RV States he will tearout the

rotten wood and place tarp overstructure must return to Indiana
for wife next series of surgeries States he is receiving estimates
from several buikters who state boat hose may be restored Told

Building Department will require engineering report before peermits
issued Tarp will only be temporary because he intends to fully
repair boat house

02142011 122028PM Strolb Bill 02142011 T From Phil Hoffmann Gatton working on rebuilding boat house
all weekend

02142011 082959AM Strollo Bill 02112011 Email from Bryce Demolition permit issued for roofing on Feb 9
2011 Copy of permit 110104 forwarded

02092011041248PM Chapman Whitney 02092011 No activity rw change

02072011 041258PM Strolb BIII 02072011 T Call to Peggy Case No work being done but owner people
going in aut of building Advised engineering report needed
before building Department will issue a permit She will advise if
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she notices any constnxtlon activity

02072011040839PM Strolb Bill 02072011 VM from Peggy Case inquidng regarding Gatton property requests
call @ 7218284

02042011025258PM Chapman Whitney 02042011 No activity No change to structure Emailed Jim to request title
search to prepare for demo

02022011 111005AM Chapman Whitney 02022011 No activity GallonsRV pr and two twat trailers in fence

Building in same condition

02032011 085912AM Strollo Bill 01312011 T from Phil Hoffmann manager forPegel Point He stated Gallon

has a numberof people on the property checking the condition of

the dock house Phil advised premits required for any work at that
location Engineering report required by Building Department
before they permit any repairs

01312011 101433AM Strolb BIII 01312011 T From Bryce Gatton just left the Building Department wanted a

permit to repair his roof Roger out of office Bryce not familiar
with situation Tokl building condemned Gatton must secure

permits to repair ordemolish the structure Building Official adWSed

CE that engineering report wouk be required before permit to

repair is Issued Wtest pictures of interior placard forwarded to

Bryce He may delay Issuing premit pending Rogersreturn

01262011043036PM Chapman Whitney 01262011 Peggy Case also piled to say there is an RV that was towed onto

property Heard they had electrical problems and Gatton told him

that he could stay there Told Mrs Case to let us know if they are

doing anything in the twat housebepuse nobody is supposed to

be using it

01262011 042710PM Giapman Whitney 01262011 Another pll from resident Dan Mobley 7299080 or8124475 of

Jet Said boathouse isa danger to resWence and wants something
done Called and explained that property is condemnedand weare

in process

01262011 112211AM Chapman Whitney 01262011 Property has further damage due to last nights severe weather

Plcs taken Spoke to Case recase again

OlZ62011 082530AM Chapman Whitney 01262011 Mailed notice to owner requesting demo or repairs win30 days
due to condemnation

01242011 104633AM Strolb Bill 01242011 With theCases Advised building condemned No work should be
done on the properly woutfirst obtaining apermit

01242011 104517AM Strolb Bill 01242011 With ownerssisterinlawShe has contacted owner and he is

leaving forFlorida on Jan 27th Sisterinlaw advised repairs
needed immediately do not wait fornotices from CE or Building
Dept

01242011 104309AM Strollo Bill 01242011 On site with Buiding Offldal Boat house condemned by Roger
States roof trusses must be removed deteriorated Owner will

need engineedng report before permits issued to repair Pictures

taken

01202011094437AM Chapman Whitney 01202011 Spoke to Mrs Case Told herprocess for repair orreplacement of

shed roof Also explained that weare going to try and have the

Gatton twat housecondemed and demolished We will keep her

Informed on the progress of the case

01192011 042243PM Gwpman Whitney 01192011 Pics taken

01192011 042139PM Chapman Whitney 01192011 Walked Case property and took pitsof violations Boat house is

danger to neighbors Dock and fence are falling down Seawall is

breaking apart Case mentioned talking to ayoungmanthat is in

touch with Gatton and that he doesnthave the money to come

down this year Case wants something in motion by months end

otherwise she will hire an attorney pll 8 On Your Side and sue the

Gty for not taking action on this property owner She was very nice

to me but very mncemed and angry that he has been allowed to

getaway withthisCase also stated that years ago Roger Titus

was going to buy Gallonsproperty from him but didntand she

pnthelp but think that was why Gatton has beenalowed to slip
through the system Told her I would keep her updated on

Progress

01192011 023306PM Chapman Whitney 01192011 Complaint from Peggy Case @ 7218284Neighbor of Mr Gatton

Very upset that Mr Gatton has not been forced to properly repair
his boat house The minor repairs he made to boat houseare no

longer in place The materials from the roofare flying off and

hitting herproperty She isafraid someone will be injured try flying
debris She has numerous dated pictures showing structure and

damage Unpermitted fence on his properly and she isvery upset
that he wasntrequired to get a permit but the BD told them that a

repair to their shed would require engineering report Pictures of

fence provided Also complaining that the pine trees are ruining
their chain fence Told her if they are on her property they pn cut

them back Tok1 her I would come out and take pictures Will

advise Bill of issues and proceed withaction against owner if

deemed to be dangerous
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History

Entry Date Fmpbytr Descnpfion

Change psenote from T From Will Robinson 7480100 He represents Wayne Reikert who is in the process r

purchasing this property believes tltle will change hands next week He stated he was aware that boathouse r

demolished M Aug 30th Advised Superior Bank notified theCity they woukf be unable to meet that deadline F

forwarded that information viaamail City moving forward with immedWte demolition throughG8S Constructic

requested copy of asbestos abatement assessment to T From Will Robinson 7480100 He represents Wayne
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who is in the process of purchasing this property believes title will change hands next week He statedhe was

that boathouse must be demolished by Aug 30th Advised Superior Bank notified the City they would be unable

07292011 021624PM Strollo Bill meet that deadline forwarded that information via amail City moving forward with immediate demolition thr

G85 Construction Will requested copy of asbestos abatementassessment Inquired regarding reducing fine a

would have to be considered by the full City Commission

07122011 022328PM Strollo Bill
Change case note from Received signed contratc endorsed by Jeff Burton Faxed contract to Environmental Sa

Received signed contract endorsed by Jeff Burton Faxed contract ro Environmental Safety

Change case note from Review with Mayor Bryant Advised ofcurrent developments GattonSuperiorBank CE

06212011 103003AM Strollo Bilf
write to Superior Bank to confirm discussion of yesterday to Review with Mayor Bryant Advised of current

developments GattonSuperiorBank CE will write to Superior Bank to confirm discussion of yesterday Mayor
requested review of situationby CEB attorney

Change case note from Walked Case property and took pits of violatlons Boat houseis danger to neighbors
and fence are falling down Seawall isbreaking apart Case mentioned talking to a young manthat is in touch

Gatton and that he doesnthave the money ro come down this year Case wants something in motion by montl

otherwise she will hire an attorney call 8 On Your Side and sue the Ciyfor not taking action on this property o

She was very nice to me but very concerned and angry that he has been allowed to getaway with this Case

statedthat years ago Roger was going to buy Gattonsproperty from him but didntand she cant help but this

01192011 042224PM Chapman Whitney
was why Gatton has been allowed to slip through the system Told her I would keep her updated on progress

Walked Case property and took plcs of violations Boat house is danger to neighbors Dock and fence are fallinc

Seawall is breaking apart Case mentioned talking to a young man that is in touch with Gatton and that he doe

have the money ro come down this year Case wants something in motion by months end otherwise she will hie

attorney call 8 On Your Side and sue the City for not taking action on this property owner She was very nice t

but very concerned and angry that he has been allowed to getaway with this Case also stated that years age
Titus was going to buy Gattons property from him but didntand she canthelp but think that was why Gatton

been allowed to slip through the system Told her I would keep her updated on progress

Attachments

Date Tide Descrpfbn Uploaded By Upload Oafe lnacbve

03042011 NOV to Gatton Demolish completely or rebuild Strollo Bill 03042011 014107PM

Inactivephotos are not incltxled in Case Report

History

Enfry Date Employee Desnipbon

03042011 0141 07 PM Strollo Bill Case file titled NOV to Gatton dated 20110304000000added

Forms

Select Form Select r Start Form

History

ink Name Generabcn CNre GeneatedBy

LOCdtIOn

Validated Yes dr
Last Validated on 20110319143306

Addzonal Census Bock COBG Properry
Addesss APN Informafron TiaQ Group CowhlodPCf Eligible Type Location Fieds

221 3RD AVENUE DR W 3102900259 001300 1 NO Residential SPD 1

WARDS 3

Palmetto FL 34221 CRA TRUE

Contacts

Initiation Complaint

ContactRoh NameBusiness

Property Owner GATTONSTEVENEGATTON

LINDA L

Complainant Leo Case Jr Peaav Case

Mortgage Superior Bank NA Ross Vollmer
Company

Time Tracking

CE0frer Dafe Nours

Strollo Bill 09142011 2250

Chapman Whitney 09142011 050

Strollo Bill 03232011 833

Chapman Whitney 03232011 050

Address Phone

6880 E HARROLD RD CHURUBUSCO IN

46723

329 4th Street West Palmetto FL 34221 Home 941 7218284

2207 Manatee Avenue West Bradenton FL Work 941 7412096Cell 941 7261722Fax 941
34205 7140812

Total 3183
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